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Unless otherwise noted, comments
regarding the applications must be
received at the Reserve Bank indicated
or the offices of the Board of Governors
not later than June 5, 2007.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of San
Francisco (Tracy Basinger, Director,
Regional and Community Bank Group)
101 Market Street, San Francisco,
California 94105-1579:

1. Franklin Resources, Inc., San
Mateo, California; to retain 5.04 percent
of the voting shares of TrustCo Bank
Corp NY, Glenville, New York, a
Federal Savings Bank, and thereby
engage in operating a savings
association pursuant to section
225.28(b)(4)(ii) of Regulation Y.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve
System, May 7, 2007.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. E7—9062 Filed 5-10-07; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210-01-S

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Notice of Proposals to Engage in
Permissible Nonbanking Activities or
to Acquire Companies that are
Engaged in Permissible Nonbanking
Activities

The companies listed in this notice
have given notice under section 4 of the
Bank Holding Company Act (12 U.S.C.
1843) (BHC Act) and Regulation Y (12
CFR Part 225) to engage de novo, or to
acquire or control voting securities or
assets of a company, including the
companies listed below, that engages
either directly or through a subsidiary or
other company, in a nonbanking activity
that is listed in § 225.28 of Regulation Y
(12 CFR 225.28) or that the Board has
determined by Order to be closely
related to banking and permissible for
bank holding companies. Unless
otherwise noted, these activities will be
conducted throughout the United States.

Each notice is available for inspection
at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated.
The notice also will be available for
inspection at the offices of the Board of
Governors. Interested persons may
express their views in writing on the
question whether the proposal complies
with the standards of section 4 of the
BHC Act. Additional information on all
bank holding companies may be
obtained from the National Information
Center website at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments
regarding the applications must be
received at the Reserve Bank indicated
or the offices of the Board of Governors
not later than May 29, 2007.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta
(David Tatum, Vice President) 1000
Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia
30309:

1. GB&T Bancshares, Inc., Gainesville,
Georgia; to acquire GB&T Mortgage, Inc.,
Cumming, Georgia, and thereby engage
in making, acquiring, brokering, or
servicing loans or other extensions of
credit, pursuant to section 225.28(b)(1)
of Regulation Y.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve
System, May 8, 2007.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. E7-9095 Filed 5-10-07; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210-01-S

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Office of the Secretary

[Document Identifier: 0S-0990-0000; 60-
day notice]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request

AGENCY: Office of the Secretary, HHS.

In compliance with the requirement
of section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the
Office of the Secretary (OS), Department
of Health and Human Services, is
publishing the following summary of a
proposed collection for public
comment. Interested persons are invited
to send comments regarding this burden
estimate or any other aspect of this
collection of information, including any
of the following subjects: (1) The
necessity and utility of the proposed
information collection for the proper
performance of the agency’s functions;
(2) the accuracy of the estimated
burden; (3) ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (4) the use of
automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology to
minimize the information collection
burden.

Type of Information Collection
Request: New collection.

Title of Information Collection:
Homelessness Data for Health and
Human Services Mainstream Programs.

Form/OMB No.: 0990-0000.

Use: The Office of the Assistant
Secretary for Planning and Evaluation
will study data collection practices by
Temporary Assistant for Needy Families
(TANF) and Medicaid state programs
regarding homelessness and housing
status. Telephone interviews will be
conducted with state officials from all

50 states and the District of Columbia
who administer the TANF and Medicaid
programs to collect information about
the type and quality of data related to
homelessness and housing status that
are collected from and recorded about
TANF and Medicaid applicants. This
information will be used to determine
whether these two HHS mainstream
programs are collecting information
from program applicants and/or
participants regarding their housing
status.

Frequency: One time.

Affected Public: State, Local and
Tribal Government.

Annual Number of Respondents: 102.

Total Annual Responses: 102.

Average Burden per Response: 60
minutes.

Total Annual Hours: 102.

To obtain copies of the supporting
statement and any related forms for the
proposed paperwork collections
referenced above, e-mail your request,
including your address, phone number,
OMB number, and OS document
identifier, to
Sherette.funncoleman@hhs.gov, or call
the Reports Clearance Office on (202)
690—6162. Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collections must be
received with 60-days, and directed to
the OS Paperwork Clearance Officer at
the following address: Department of
Health and Human Services, Office of
the Secretary, Assistant Secretary for
Resources and Technology, Office of
Resources Management, Attention:
Sherrette Funn-Coleman (0990—0000),
Room 537-H, 200 Independence
Avenue, SW., Washington, DC 20201.

Dated: May 2, 2007.

Alice Bettencourt,

Office of the Secretary, Paperwork Reduction
Act Reports Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. E7—9068 Filed 5-10-07; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4150-05-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Office of the National Coordinator for
Health Information Technology;
American Health Information
Community Population Health and
Clinical Care Connections Workgroup
Meeting

ACTION: Announcement of meeting.

SUMMARY: This notice announces the
16th meeting of the American Health
Information Community Population
Health and Clinical Care Connections
Workgroup [formerly Biosurveillance
Workgroup] in accordance with the
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Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub.
L. 92-463, 5 U.S.C., App.).

DATES: June 15, 2007, from 10 a.m. to
3:30 p.m. [Eastern time].

ADDRESSES: Hubert H. Humphrey
Building (200 Independence Avenue,
SW., Washington, DC 20201),
Conference Room 705A (please bring

photo ID for entry to a Federal building).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
http://www.hhs.gov/healthit/ahic/
population/.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Workgroup will continue its discussion
on how to facilitate the flow of reliable
health information among population
health and clinical care systems
necessary to protect and improve the
public’s health. This meeting will focus
on countermeasure allocation,
distribution and administration, as well
as automated integration with response
registries.

The meeting will be available via Web
cast. For additional information, go to:
http://www.hhs.gov/healthit/ahic/
population/pop_instruct.html.

Dated: May 3, 2007.
Judith Sparrow,

Director, American Health Information
Community, Office of Programs and
Coordination, Office of the National
Coordinator for Health Information
Technology.

[FR Doc. 07—-2328 Filed 5—10-07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4150-24-M

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services

[Document Identifier: CMS-855]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request

AGENCY: Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services, HHS.

In compliance with the requirement
of section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services (CMS) is publishing the
following summary of proposed
collections for public comment.
Interested persons are invited to send
comments regarding this burden
estimate or any other aspect of this
collection of information, including any
of the following subjects: (1) The
necessity and utility of the proposed
information collection for the proper
performance of the agency’s functions;
(2) the accuracy of the estimated
burden; (3) ways to enhance the quality,

utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (4) the use of
automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology to
minimize the information collection
burden.

1. Type of Information Collection
Request: Extension of a currently
approved collection; Title of
Information Collection: Medicare
Enrollment Application; Form Number:
CMS-855 (OMB#: 0938—0685); Use: The
primary function of the Medicare
enrollment application is to gather
information from a provider or supplier
that tells us who it is, whether it meets
certain qualifications to be a health care
provider or supplier, where it practices
or renders its services, the identity of
the owners of the enrolling entity, and
information necessary to establish the
correct claims payment. The goal of
evaluating and revising the Medicare
enrollment applications is to simplify
and clarify the information collection
without jeopardizing our need to collect
specific information.

We are proposing revisions to the
CMS-855B to incorporate changes
adopted in CMS-1321-FC (71 FR
69624), “Revisions to Payment Policies
and Five-Year Review of Relative Value
Units Under the Physician Fee Schedule
for CY 2007 and Other Changes to
Payment Under Part B; Revisions to
Ambulance Fee Schedule; Ambulatory
Inflation Factor Update for CY 2007.”
Specifically, CMS is revising the CMS—
855B to:

¢ Add instructions to Attachment 2
that explain the independent diagnostic
testing facility (IDTF) liability insurance
requirements in 42 CFR 410.33(g)(6).

e Require that an IDTF submit copies
of its comprehensive liability insurance
policy in Section 17.

o List all of the new IDTF standards
on a separate page in Attachment 2.

e Remove the supplier type
“Voluntary Health/Charitable Agency”
from Section 2A.

In addition, we are trying to enhance
our ability to identify whether a hospital
qualifies as a “specialty hospital.” To
this end, we propose to revise the CMS—
855A to include a specific box that
specialty hospitals must check when
completing the application. Instructions
explaining the definition of a “specialty
hospital”” will also be added to the form.
We also provide clarification of the term
“primary practice location” in the
instructions in Section 4 of the CMS—
855A. This clarification does not change
any data elements on the form. We are
also removing the data element
“Medicare Year-End Cost Report Date”
in Section 2 of the CMS—-855A, as this
information is no longer needed.

Frequency: Recordkeeping and
Reporting—On occasion; Affected
Public: Business or other for-profit and
Not-for-profit institutions; Number of
Respondents: 400,000; Total Annual
Responses: 400,000; Total Annual
Hours: 1,001,503.33.

To obtain copies of the supporting
statement and any related forms for the
proposed paperwork collections
referenced above, access CMS’ Web Site
address at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/
PaperworkReductionActof1995, or E-
mail your request, including your
address, phone number, OMB number,
and CMS document identifier, to
Paperwork@cms.hhs.gov, or call the
Reports Clearance Office on (410) 786—
1326.

To be assured consideration,
comments and recommendations for the
proposed information collections must
be received at the address below, no
later than 5 p.m. on July 10, 2007.

CMS, Office of Strategic Operations
and Regulatory Affairs, Division of
Regulations Development—C, Attention:
Bonnie L Harkless, Room C4-26-05,
7500 Security Boulevard, Baltimore,
Maryland 21244-1850.

Dated: May 3, 2007.
Michelle Shortt,
Director, Regulations Development Group,
Office of Strategic Operations and Regulatory
Affairs.
[FR Doc. E7—9079 Filed 5—10-07; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4120-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration

Current List of Laboratories Which
Meet Minimum Standards To Engage in
Urine Drug Testing for Federal
Agencies

AGENCY: Substance Abuse and Mental
Health Services Administration, HHS.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Health and
Human Services (HHS) notifies Federal
agencies of the laboratories currently
certified to meet the standards of
Subpart C of the Mandatory Guidelines
for Federal Workplace Drug Testing
Programs (Mandatory Guidelines). The
Mandatory Guidelines were first
published in the Federal Register on
April 11, 1988 (53 FR 11970), and
subsequently revised in the Federal
Register on June 9, 1994 (59 FR 29908),
on September 30, 1997 (62 FR 51118),
and on April 13, 2004 (69 FR 19644).
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